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White Butte Stakeholder Meeting 2025-03-20 at 7:00 PM 

Agenda 

 

Roll Call / Attendance Log 

#1. White Butte Detachment Staffing Update: 

-S/Sgt. Detachment Commander position is filled at this time. 
- Sgt. OPS NCO position is currently vacant.  A transfer has been issued for Sgt. Steven 
Ross from Estevan Detachment due to arrive, once his house is sold. 
- Both Corporal positions are filled at this time.  
- White Butte has four Constable vacancies.  

  A Constable for 
   

- Staffing advised White Butte will be getting a Cadet from Depot at the end of March, 
2025.   
- Staffing advised that White Butte will be getting a member from the EPOP.  White 
Butte is very excited to hear this news and we could see him in the next month!    

   

#2. Calls for Service:  Analysis last 28 days (February 20, 2025 to March 20, 2025) 

- Total of 945 occurrences generated. 
- 31 traffic collisions - (20 reportable, 8 non-reportable, 3 injury). 
- 556 traffic offences - (219 for speeding, 17 other moving violations, 9 drive while 

suspended, 231 other-non-moving traffic, 22 moving traffic  intersection related 
violations, 23 drive without due care or attention, 15 motor vehicle insurance 
coverage, 20 other activities). 

- 6 impaired driving. 
- 26 provincial statute investigations - (7 mental health act, 13 911 act, 3 fire 

prevention act, 1 liquor act, 2 other). 
- 1 firearms act. 
- 4 other criminal code. 
- 201 national survey codes  (3 request of service of document, 191 written traffic 

offence warnings, 5 victim services, 2 prisoners). 
- 1 family orders & agreements enforcement assistance act  other activities. 
- 2 CDSA. 
- 2 sexual offence. 
- 16 crimes against the person  (1 harassing communications, 4 uttering threats, 1 

assault with weapon or causing bodily harm, 8 assault, 1 criminal harassment 1 
extortion without firearm). 
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- 1 theft under $5000 (1 other theft under 5000).
- 2 theft over $5000  (2 other theft over 5000). 
- 1 possession of stolen goods. 
- 8 mischief  (1 mischief to motor vehicle, 5 obstruct enjoyment, 2 damage to 

property). 
- 8 fraud. 
- 2 break and enter-business. 
- 1 break and enter residence. 
- 1 break and enter cottage or seasonal residence. 
- 9 abandoned vehicles.   
- 25 suspicious persons/vehicles. 
- 5 animal calls. 
- 14 false alarms. 
- 1 item lost / found. 
- 9 missing persons.  
- 2 breach of peace. 
- 5 assist general public. 
- 5 wellbeing checks.  
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Occurrence analysis 2025-02-20 to 2025-03-20

 

 

 

 

#3. Calls of Interest: 

1  On February 21st, White Butte members received a call to the Emerald Park, 
store on South Plains Road.  The complainant called to report that there was a suspicious 
person that followed them into the store.  The complainant left the store and that same person 
then followed them around Emerald Park and White City by way of vehicle.   The suspicious 
person was driving a blue car.  At one point the suspicious person told the complainant that 
they were going to kill them.  The complainant does not know who the suspicious person is.  
Members started to investigate and only had a partial licence plate number.  Security video was 
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Members have now identified the suspect and charges are 
forthcoming to a 48 year old person from Regina.  They are being charged with uttering threats 
against a person Section 264 Criminal Code.  File 2025-234626 refers.   

2- On March 1st, White Butte members received a call to the Ramada Hotel in Emerald Park.  
There was a male that was intoxicated and 
forced his way into a hotel room and was talking to three young girls who were only dressed in 
their bathing suits.  Members attended the scene and arrested the male who was resisting 
members.  57 year old Joseph Piapot was lodged in cells and is facing charges of breaking and 
entering with intent  residence Section 348 Criminal Code, fail to comply with probation order 
Section 733 Criminal Code, mischief under $5000.00 obstruct enjoyment of property Section 
430 Criminal Code and resist/obstruct peace officer Section 129 Criminal Code.  File 2025-
273260 refers.     

3- On March 8th, White Butte members were advised to be on the look out for a white Jeep that 
failed to stop for Regina Police Service in the City of Regina.  The RPS police plane was on duty 
and in service and was able to follow the suspect vehicle from the air.  The suspect vehicle was 
heading east from the city and was abandoned in a rural area near the Town of Balgonie.  RCMP 
members did not pursue the suspect vehicle at any time.  At the abandoned vehicle members 
converged and employed multiple members and police dog services resulting in arrests of a 31 
year old female and a 36 year old male from the Estevan area.  Regina Police Service has 
charged Angella Chouinard with multiple firearms offences, resisting a police officer, possession 
of property obtained by crime and failing to comply.  Regina Police Service has charged Kyle 
Loubier with multiple firearms offences, flight, dangerous operation of a motor vehicle, failing 
to comply and possession of property obtained by crime.  File 2025-307135 refers.   

4- On March 9th,  White Butte members were called to a residence in the Town of Pilot Butte.  
Caller reporting a 15 year old was being assaulted by his father at the family residence.  The son 
had sustained visible injuries.  Members attended the scene and started to investigate.  
Statements were taken from all witnesses as well as the victim and the SOC.  Members ended 
up arresting the 39 year old male and charging him with assault against his son.  File 2025-
311156 refers.          

5  On March 11th, White Butte members were called to a suspicious person at the weigh scales 
on eleven highway north west from the City of Regina.  The caller was in their semi and heard a 
knock on the door.  The female said that she was frozen and needed to warm up.  The female 
advised she was getting a ride from Regina to the Saskatoon area but she got kicked out of the 
vehicle.  Members attended the scene and started to investigate.  The file is still open, pending 
new information.  File 2025-316631 refers.     

6  On March 18th, RCMP roving traffic unit were working in the Regina area on Highway # 1.  
The unit completed a roadside stop on an SUV.  Indicators were observed of a travelling 
criminal.  PDS was utilized and indicated positive.  A search was conducted of the vehicle and 
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illegal drugs were located and seized. A 41 year old male Jalil Wahab was arrested and charged 
with trafficking a schedule 1 substance and possession for the purpose of trafficking schedule 1 
substance Sections 5(1) and 5(2) of the Controlled Drug Substances Act.  File 2025-352310 
refers.   

#4. RPCC Investigations:   1 false alarm, 3 assaults, 1 being unlawfully at large, 2 possession of 
drugs and 11 assistance files.  Total for the reporting period is 18. 

#5. Round table:  1) BWC.  2) DAP.      

#6. Next Meeting: April 17th, 2025 @ 7pm.   

 

S/Sgt. Corey Niedzielski 
White Butte RCMP 


